AUG22'18 P11 1:11 DAS {' } %(27

New Hagnpshive THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Pepartment of Tranapertation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Highway Design
July 27, 2018
His Excetlency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 228:39, authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into an Interstate Agreement with
the State of Vermont to allow the Department to bill Vermont for costs associated with work to improve the
pavement surface of the roadway and existing bridge (NH Br. Nos. 029/206 and Connecticut River Br. No. 29)
carrying US 3/VT 105 over the Connecticut River between Stratford, New Hampshire, and Bloomfield, Vermont,
effective upon Governor and Council approval, and continuing through construction, inspection, and final
acceptance of the completed project, in accordance with the Department’s 10-Year Transportation Improvement
Plan.

EXPLANATION

The original contract for this project was approved by Governor and Council on 5/2/2018 (item #29). The
Department is required by RSA 228:39 to enter into an Agreement with an adjoining State, with the approval of
Governor and Executive Council, before undertaking a joint project with that State. This work includes milling
and filling the pavement on the bridge, replacing the asphalt plug joint, and associated highway approach work.
This project (District One Resurfacing 16161-G) is currently obligated for Construction in State fiscal years 2018
and 2019.

The Agreement, after approval by Governor and Council, allows New Hampshire to bill Vermont for Vermont's
share of costs for applicable construction work and inspection incurred by New Hampshire which totals
$12,070.96, as stated in the Agreement. This cost is based on the location of the State Line and the portions of the
bridge and associated roadwork located within the State of Vermont.

The Agreement has been approved by the Attorey General as to form and execution, Copies of the fully-
executed Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative Services,
and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given for this Interstate Agreement, as outlined above.

Sincerely,

lb‘n F. )A]’wh..q—

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner
Attachment



INTERSTATE AGREEMENT _ #0A0013
. STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND STATE OF VERMONT

STRATFORD, NH - BLOOMFIELD, VT
NH BRIDGE NO, 029/206 - CONNECTICUT RIVER BRIDGE NO. 29
NH STATE PROJECT NO. 16161-G

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

THIS AGREEMENT is made this __ %0 dayof  Jo\y - .20 \§ byand
between the State of New Hampshire, represented by its Department of Transportanon, hereinafter
referred to as the NHDOT, and the State of Vermont, represented by its Agcncy of Transportation,
hereinafter referred to as VTrans, as follows:

1. The NHDOT will administer the construction of the 100% State funded Proj ject referenced above
to improve the pavement surface of the roadway and existing bridge carrying US 3/VT 105 over
the Connecticut River (NH Br. No. 0297206 and Connecticut River Br. No 29) between the Town
of Stratford, NH, and the Town of Bloomfield, VT. The work includes milling and filling the
pavement on the bridge, replacing the asphalt plug _|01nt, and associated highway approach work.
Funding for the project is currently obligated for construction in State fiscal years 2018 and 2019.

2. The division of costs for this project will be as follows:
8. Construction Costs:
‘s The NHDOT will pay all costs for all work performed by the NHDOT, other NH
* agencies, consultants, and contractors in the construction of this project, including
construction engineering and overhead costs. VTrans shall reimburse the NHDOT
for work completed from the State Line west to a pavement joint at the intersection
of VT 105 and VT 102 totaling $12,070.96 broken down as follows:

o Item costs based on bid prices for Cold Planing Bituminous Surfaces ($4,200),
Plant Mix Surface Treatment (Asphalt Cement) Paver Shim ($1,77 l) and
Asphaltic Plug Expansion Joint ($4,435) totaling $10,406.00.

o Overhead costs at a rate of 10% ($1,040.60)

o Construction Engineering at a rate of 6% ($624.36).

" 3. Following completion, final inspection, and acceptance by VTrans of the portion of the project
within the State of Vermont and the rendering of bills for that portion by the NHDOT to VTrans,
VTrans wifl make a lump sum payment to the State of New Hampshire.

4, VTrens shall have the right at all reasonable times to inspect and review all plans, contracts,
documents, books, vouchers and records pertaining to the bridge project contemplated by this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, accounting and auditing records upon which the costs to
* VTrans are to be based. :

5. NHDOT will notify VTrans when construction of this project is complete, at which time VTrans
will inspect the portion of work located in Vermont and will notify the NHDOT of either
acceptance of the project or items needing correction. The NHDOT will not make the final billing
to VTrans until the Vermont portion has been aocepted in writing by VTrans.



INTERSTATE AGREEMENT ' 2
Stratford, NH - Bloomfield, VT '
NH State Project No. 16161-G

6. Tlus Agreement, and all obhgatlons of the parties hereunder, shall become effective on the date
of approval of this Agreement by the Governor and Executlve Council of the State of New

Hampshire.

This AGREEMENT executed on the day and date first above written.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE OF VERMONT
Department of Transportation Agency of Transportation

gt:\ e-Sléneag Wayne B. Symonds
By: onQ_‘LB-g? 30 13:06:28 GMT
Director of Project Development  7/3513
This AGREEMENT has been reviewed and is approved as to form and execution.

. Date: __p/l@/ 1% AW BA romprenn
Office of Attomey General
State of New Hampshire

{ m
e+Si ned by John Dunleavy
July 12, 2018 | - on'2018407-12 15:14:57 GMT

Office of Attorney General
State of Vermont

Date:

This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL of the State of New Hampshire on
the day of 5,20 ‘approved this AGREEMENT as Item #

Date: ATTEST:

By:

Secretary of State of New Hampshire



/ APR13'18 Fi1.2:43 DAS gq ,V%%

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

New Hasmpthire

Depariment of Transportation
William Cass, P.E.

Victorla F. Sheechan
Assistant Commissioner

Commissioner

Bureau of Construction
March 20, 2018

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with J. Hutchins, Inc. of
Richmond, VT (Vendor 285855) on the basis of a low bid of $4,114,085.65 for resurfacing of
approximately 53 miles in District I in Coos County, from the date of Governor and Council approval
through September 28, 2018 unless extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard
Specifications. 100% Other Funds (73% Betterment Funds, 27% Agency Income).

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2018 and 2019 as follows, with the ability to adjust
encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2018 FY 2019
04-96-96-963015-3039 :
Highway Betterment Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $1,121,125.48 $1,883,620.88

Funding is available as follows:

04-96-96-963015-8910

SB 367 Capital Investment .
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $360,946.40 $748,392.89

r

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $205,704.28 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5%

of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2¢19
04-96-96-963015-3039

Highway Betterment Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $150,237.32

Funding is available as follows:

04-96-96-963015-8910

SB 367 Capital Investment

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments £55,466.96

JOHN 0. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 » CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3733 » FAX: 603-271-1558 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « INTERNET: WAW.NHDOT.COM



Page 2

~ EXPLANATION

This project is included in the State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan and part of the annual
Maintenance District resurfacing program with additional funding for paving through SB 367 Road Toll
Increase. This project involves pavement resurfacing of approximately 53 miles of state highways in the
District One region. The resurfacing will preserve and extend the life of the highway riding surface and
protect the subsurface base course materials. All of the proposed work will remain within the right-of-

way.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount (73.0% FY 2019 Betterment and 27.0%
FY 2019 SB-367). This is due to the uncertainty of the costs of Asphait Cement and Fuel. The majority
of the work is paving and the price of liquid binder is expected to rise through the life of this project.
The contingency will help ensure that all paving work will be completed.

1

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attomey General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State
procedures. Copices of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the
Department of Administrative Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will
be on file at the Department of Transportation.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

Lo v A

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/md
Department Estimate: $4,318,671.33
Contract Amount: $4.114.085.65
Under Estimate: $ 204,585.68

Attachments

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3733 « FAX: 603-271-1558 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



DISTRICT 1 RESURFACING
16161G

March, 20, 2018

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project involves resurfacing under Betterment FY 2018 & FY 2019
program and SB-367 FY 2019 program. The 16161G project consists of 21 sections totaling
53.2 miles along NH 16 (Cambridge, Errol, Wentworth’s Location), NH 26 (Errol, Cambridge),
US 3 (Pittsburg, Stewartstown), VT HWY 105 (Stratford), NH 110 (Northumberland), NH 145
(Stewartstown, Pittsburg), West Rd (Clarksville), Bungy Rd (Columbia), Columbia Bridge Rd
{Columbia), Fish Pond Rd (Columbia), Old Canaan Rd (Plttsburg) Christine Lake Rd (Stark)

and Main St (Stratford).

FEDERAL FUNDING 0% (27.2% FY 2018 Betterment, 45.8% FY 2019 Betterment,
8.8% FY 2018 SB-367, and 18.2% FY 2019 SB-367).

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount (73.0% FY

2019 Betterment and 27.0% FY 2019 SB-367). This is due to the uncertainty of the costs of

. Asphalt Cement and Fuel. The majority of the work is paving and the price of liquid binder is
expected to rise through the life of this project. The contingency will help ensure that all paving

work will be completed.

PROJECT INITIATED: State’s 10-Year Transportation Improvement Program under
pavement strategies: Tier 2 Resurfacing, Tier 3-4 Resurfacing.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: These roadways are located throughout District 1 and serve
various functions. These pavements are in fair to poor condition. The intent of this project is to
maintain and improve the riding surface and to extend the life of the existing roadways. All of
the proposed work will remain within the right-of-way. '

TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS: Minimal traffic implications are anticipated. One-lane,
alternating one-way traffic will be allowed only on roads with pavement widths less than forty-
four feet. Normal traffic patterns will be re-established prior to the beginning of non-work
hours. No work will be permitted from May 25 to May 28, July 4 and from August 31 to

September 3, 2018.
COMPLETION DATE: September 28, 2018.

cusers\n | 4mad\appdstallocalumicrosoftiwindowshinetcache\content.outiook\2qbbegx9\d-1 g spis.doc



New Hamphive

Department of Tranaportation

CY 2018 Resurfacing
District 1 - 16161G

18114/
3 ‘n
STRATEGY 18107 \
. PMTTSBURG !
SR Prgsarvation {
e Roughness ‘ T .|
Light Capital Paving =T 1
MAINTENANCE 17105 1‘
State 9117 - ) =~ , ‘
— Cily/Town e i LA :
CLARKSVILLE | ATKINSON & !
18113A[; ~ GILMANTON |
18103 T -l Acnnsnv GFIAN1]
ewantstown ¢/~ =~ 17
/ !
i P ] 1
~ i
- - ; | oixs / ,
h -1 | GRANT ¢ :
; COLEBROOK | ‘
i ' seconp |
DIXVILLE  boLLEGE GRaNT
=~ - 26 \ t _
19130 - " T wentworTHs @1
16134 18135 i LOCATION 3
COLUMBIA Lo =N\~ — — = — .
418108
‘3 ekvinds | L :
. LOC .
P [ 17122}
181287~ — © | : MILLSAELD : oL 18118."
¥ B
1
7 18138, \ ODELL : : 18.1D9
o STRATFORD ' e _ — — Mel
1 ! ' | PYt7107
& ! 1
i oo =2 oummgt® CAMBRIDGE
.4"_) -~ l |
. 1 |
1S | i \ ‘__
,-.)_,, 1901~ sTARK i o S ;T_
‘; | J 10| ; 1
. hen) /! - IL ;
{\ﬂr : PRa !
NELT .
{i —~ L/ -y - N ‘, R o - 7
=~ - /
~es & : )| suceess ¢
NE
. | a?j- / BERLIN [1i0) / '
L ASTER \ / ;
/
- ! 1
- \ J o e = - — - -
. b o =
/- Y3 vy l |
P ! LN 1 1 I e

1/19/2018




New Hamprhive ABC Bid Data

Department of T rtation PISTRICT 1
mieni D, rang,
i ind 161616
NON-FEDERAL
r __ _
PROJECT: DISTRICT 1
Awarded To: N
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 16161G o e
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  NON-FEDERAL RICHMOND, VT 05477
DATE BIDS OPEN: February 27, 2018, ~ '
SCOPE OF WORK: Roadway resurfading, various locations In District 1 for CY 2018/FY 2019, Amount:  $4,114,085.65 Certificd by: PETER.ESTAMNAS
COMPLETION DATE: September 28, 2018 Awnrd Date; Cirveinc o1 Projecs Devetcprrers
LOCATION:
Summary of Bidders

Contractor Bid Amount
JHUTCHINS.INC ,

A PRI A : k34 .

.o 9411408565 - . 0 f

88 ROGERSILANE; RICHMON
PIKE INDUSTRIES,.INC.
3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD, BELMONT NH 03220

Wednesday, February 28, 2018

Page 10f 5



Frat 4 PITCHING NG PIKE DIDUSTIOR S INC.
34 AOQERS LANE I EASTOATE PARK ROAD
KICHNOMD, VT 85477 WELMONT, NN 03229
fem No, Description Unit Quantity Unlt Price | Total Unit Price | Total Unit Price | Totul
Items
203.081 CLEANING DITCHLINES/SWALES sy 78,00 $75.75 $5.881,25 $2.50 $187.50 $50.00 $3,750.00
208.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION oY 10.00 $454.50 $4,545.00 $278.00 $2,780.00 $285.00 $2,850,00
30432 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON $,049.00 $20,20 $134,209.80 $26.00 $172,874.00 $28.20 $187,501.80
403,14 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD TON 3125.60 $79.00 $246,014.50 7100 £221,910.50 $30.00 $250.040.00
403.418 HOT BITUMINOUS PAYEMENT, MACHINE METHOD, TON 125.00 $83.00 $10,375.00 $12575 $15.718.75 $88.00 $11,000.00
HIGH STRENGTH . .
403,12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 275.00 $151.5%0 $41,082.50 $110.00 $30,250,00 $115.00 $31,625.00
2024 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 9,200.00 s12.63 $116,196.00 $0.00 $5,520.00 $0.60 $5,520.00
a0z ABPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 15,440.00 $3.03 $77.083.20 $200 $50,680.00 $2.50 $53,800.00
ana PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT CEMENT), TON 40,671.00 s78.22 $3,134,510.08 $77.00 £3.085,621.00 s82.00 $3.265,008.00
PAVER BHIM . -
a7, COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sy 452200 $9.09 341,104.08 $3.00 $38.176.00 . $21.00 $04,982.00
417118 COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18" WIDE X LF 82,00 $8.57 $538.74 500 $410.00 $10.00 $820.00
0.5 DEEP
8504 ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT (F} LF 1200 $146.45 34.686.40 $144.00 $4,808.00 $130.00 $4,180.00
08,2401 & CONCRETE SIDEWALK sy 70.00 $55.55 53,8005 380,00 $4,200.00 $50.00 $3.500.00
©®a.8 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON sy 11.00 M54.50 $4.990.50 $300.00 $3,200.00 $425.00 $4.675.00
03,01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURD LF 20,00 $55.55 $1.111.00 $50.00 $1.000.00 $50.00 $1.000.00
8095 RESET GRANITE CURS LF 100.00 £35.35 $3,525.00 $2500 $2.500,00 $20.00 $3,000.00
s UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s 2.500.00 $1.00 $2.500.00 $1.00 $2.500,00 $1.00 $2,500.00
s FLAGGERS T HR 1.824.00 $30.30 $49.207.20 $34.00 $55,218.00 340.00 $64,950.00
619,253 PORTABLE GHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (UNTT WEEK) UwK 3.00 $454,50 $1,363.50 $200.00 $600.00 $225.00 $875.00
620.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 140.00 s3.28 3450.20 s1.78 $248.40 .28 $455.00
€214 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF £00.00 $4.00 $2,000.00 3042 $210.00 $0.80 $400.00
(REMOVABLE) 4 UNE
[LTRIIT PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 230.00 $16.00 $4,000.00 $1.51 $377.50 2380 $900.00
(REMOVABLE) 18" LINE
82, MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $350.000.00 $350,000.00 $399,000.00 $339,000.00 $373,000.00 $373,000.00
" MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND £,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
$008.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - s 8,000,00 $1.00 $5.000.00 s$1.00 $5,000.00 $1,00 $£5,000.00
UNANTICIPATED WORK
1008.251 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS A8 NEEDED - s 4,000,00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 31,00 $4.000.00
TEMPORARY PEDES TRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS
101015 RUEL ADJUSTMENT s 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.60 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20.000.00
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT s 44,000.00 $1.00 $44,000.00 $1.00 $44,000.00 $1.00 $44,000.00
Totats: | $4,318,471.33 | $4,114,085.05 { $4.474370.80]

Wednessny, February 28, 2018

Page 20f 5



Rem No. D.ucdpﬂon

Unt

PICE NOUSTRES, TG,
3 EARTOATE PARK RDAD

ANELMONT, NH 83228

Quantity

Unlt Price

| voru

Uritt Prics

| vorst

Wednesday, February 28, 2013

All, Totals:

Totate: |

$4,318,671.33 |

$4,114,005.68 |

$4474,670.80 |

Pagelof 5



New Hasmprhive

PS&E Comparison

- DISTRICT 1
Department of Transpor:ation . ISTRS
16181G
NON-FEDERAL
A-Bldder PS&E
’ A-PS&E
ftem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
Items
203.961 CLEANING DITCHLINES/SWALES sY 75.00 $2.50 $187.50 $75.75|  $5.681.25 ($5,493.75)
206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 10.00 $278.00 $2,780.00 $454.50( - $4,545.00 (51,765.00)
304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER TON |- 6649.00 $26.00| $172,874.00 $20.20| $134,309.80 $38,564.20
403.11 oo TNOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE TON 3,125.50 $71.00| $221,910.50 $79.00| $246,914.50 ($25,004.00)
403.119 zgwg;mmogs PAVEMENT. MACHINE TON 125.00 $125.75]  $15,718.75 $83.00  $10,375.00 $5.343.75
HIGH STRENGTH ‘ .
403,12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD | TON 275.00 $110.00]  $30,250.00 $151.50]  $41,662.50 ($11,412.50)
4036 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 9,200.00 $0.60 $5,520.00 $12.63] $116,196.00 ($110,676.00)
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 25,440.00 $2.00]  $50,880.00 $3.03| s77.083.20| ($26,203.20)
4113 z;fﬁ'gr":)'" SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT |1 40,073.00 $77.00| $3,085,621.00 $78.22 $3,134,510.06 ($48,889.06)
PAVER SHIM
417, COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 4,522.00 $8.00|  $36,176.00 $9.08|  $41,104.98 ($4,928.98)
417.118 LD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18" |, 82.00 $5.00 $410.00 $6.57 $538.74 ($128.74)
0.5" DEEP
559.4 ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT (F) LF 32.00 $144.00 $4,608.00 $148.45 $4,686.40 ($76.40)
608.2401 4~ CONCRETE SIDEWALK SY 70.00 $60.00 $4,200.00 $55.55 $3,888.50 $311.50
608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON |SY 11.00 $300.00 $3,300.00 $454.50|  $4,999.50 ($1,699.50)

Wednesday, February 28, 2018

Page 4 of 5



609.01

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB

LF

20.00

$50.00

$1,000.00 $55.55|  $1,111.00 ($111.00)
809.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 100.00 $25.00|  $2,500.00 $35.35]  $3,535.00 {$1.035.00)
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 2,500.00 $1.00]  $2,500.00 $1.00]  $2,500.00 $0.00
818.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,624.00 $34.00|  $55216.00 $30.30|  $49,207.20 $6,008.80
PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN
619.253 (UNTT WEEK, UWK 3.00 $200.00 $600.00 $454.50|  $1,363.50 ($763.50)
6828.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 140.00 $1.78 $246.40 $3.28 $459.20 ($212.80)
8321104 |PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | ¢ 500.00 $0.42 $210.00 $4.00{  $2,000.00 ($1,790.00)
(REMOVABLE) 4" LINE
632,118 P REFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE ) ¢ 250.00 $1.51 $377.50 $16.00(  $4,000.00 ($3,622.50)
{(REMOVABLE) 18" LINE
892. MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $339,000.00| $339.000.00|  $350,000.00| $350,000.00 ($11,000.00)
899. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND {§ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL .
1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - {$ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
UNANTICIPATED WORK
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -
1008.251 BT IONS AND ADDITH $ 4.000.00 $1.00f  $4,000.00 $1.00]  $4,000.00 $0.00
_|ACCOMMODATIONS
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00|  $20,000.00 $1.00|  $20,000.00 $0.00
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 44,000.00 $1.00|  $44,000.00 $1.00|  $44,000.00 $0.00
Total: $4,114,085.65 $4,318,671.33 ($204,565.68)

Wednesday, February 28, 2018

Page 5 of 5




| JHUTCHI-01 — MJOHNSON
ACORD 'CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE " oarzrrzots

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: | the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
It SUBROGATION 1S WANED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificats does not confer rights to lho certificate holder In llou of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER m Maureen Johnson
Hickok & Boardman, Inc. _ ".’1.?,".&, . (802) 383-1620 A% voy(802) 658-0541
Burlington, VT 05401 ' 5. Mjohnson@hbinsurance. com L ]
e INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NACE
- - e __wsymeaa:UnioninsCo . .. 26088 |
INSURED 'msumens:Acadia Insurance Company 31325
J Hutchins Inc and/or Landshapes _msyurerc : Amguard Ins Co . ..__._—'_‘!3350
8 Rogers Lane 1 INSURER D ;
Richmond, VT 05477 SR s o
I INSURERE : —
- INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN iS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
_ EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

: Y EFF | POUCT P e e
IMBOD/YYYY) L (MWDDYYY] -

I TYPE OF INSURANCE m| POLICY NUMBER uMITS
A T X COMMERCWL GENERAL LABILTY | | : ¥ EACH OCCURRENCE s ___ 1000000
QamswaE X oCCUR | x iCPA 013001425 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 : PAMACE TORENTED v 3 300,000
_ —. | : ;_!Llw omporsory __3__ 5000
S | | PERSONAL & ADY BUURY 3 1,000,000
| GEN1 AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: ! _GENERAL AGGREGATE ) 2,000,000
L. poucy: X FEE X]we ; : | roBUCTS . coMPIOP AGE 3 2,000,000

i X omeR: Contractual Liabllity 1 i . s
B | auromosie Laguiry P : COMBINED SWGLE LMIT 1,000,000
X ANY AUTO . X PCM 0130015-24 01’01’2018 01/01/2019 [BODILY INJJRY {Per person) s i

X SPonr %_x i [ : | 800ILY eaRY (Per socicars) 3

X R ony X NRRBR | . | esmon 8

i H 3
B X wereuaws X, occur [ | EACH DCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
£xcess uAs : CLAIMS-MADE FUA 0130056-24 01/01/2018 - 01/01/2019 } AGGREGATE _ s 5,000,000

DED RETENTION § } i - ' - 3

C WORKERS COMPENSA i ; ‘X ! OTH-

PO PATENEXECUT sl '.-chszma 010112018 01012018 [ engmmcmm |5 500,006
ar 1 - . |E. DISEAGE-EAEMPLOYEE 5 390,000
DR RiPriON OF OPERATIONS baiow i : ' . DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT_$ 500,000

OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC RO 101, Addiional Ramarks Schecu
Pt $161610, Stato of NIf 1 IIsted Under J(c). Other Siates Inaurance on the declarations section of the policy. Additions! Insurod status in tavor of

certificate holder and other parties, a3 required by the contract document, applies &3 per the tarms and conditions on the attached form for Goneral Labllity
coverage form #CLCG0492(2/12) and for Automobile llabllity coverage form SAICASH{112). Notice of canceliation will be provided to the certificate holder 30
days prior for cancellstion due to material change or non-renewal of the insurance required by the contract for afl policies other than the Workers
Compensation .

’_QERT[FICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE TVHEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
NH Department of Transportation ACCORDANCE WiTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Office of Federa! Compliance
PO Box 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483 Aumo REPRESENTATIVE
/f wa .- é /r\/vw-/
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1688-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Tha ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Lty
ACORD
\-_-/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

JHUTCHI-01 _ MJOHNSON
DATE (MMWDO/YYYY)

03/2772018

THIS CERTIFICATE (S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF (INSURANKCE DOES ROT COMSTITUTE A CONTRACYT BETWEEN THE [SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: | the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(iss) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjoct to the terms and conditlons of the policy, certain policies may raquiro &n endorsement. A statement on
this certificats does not confer rfghu to the certificate holder In llou of such endorsement{s).

PRODUCER

Hickok 8 Boardmian, Inc.
346 Shatburne Rd
Burington, VT 05401

m?j_ lglaureen Johnson

. £x: (802) 383-1620
. mjohnson@hbinsurance.com

FAX

LA, ...,,(snzﬂiss-o@

— o _INSURER(8) AFFORDING COVERAGE RAKC 8
| - ___:nsurera : Mesa Underwriters Specialty Insurance 36838
INSURED LNSURERE:
State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation o : -
PO Box 483 _INSURERD ; e et e
Concord, NH 03302 INSURER E : S e e et e
, INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN RgDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

i
| ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREEXECUTIVE
|

mﬁnaauoem __JiNtA

ban TYPE OF INSURAMCE oo POLICY NUMBER wl LTS
A } COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY | ! EACH OCCURRENCE 2,000,000
' CLAMSMADE - OCCtR ! 032772018 0372772019 | PARE 10 A s 8
Ix mer'l&Cornractor : : MED EXP (Any o person)___ 3
- PERSONALBADYNJMJRY S _ .
_GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT Awgg,ues PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000
-,_POUCY_,__pJg(?f e | PRODUCTS - COMP/AOP AGG ~ §
OTHER: : s
- AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ! - | R 8
. __ ANYAUTO . . BODILY NJURY (Per s
e o = o ) : 1 BODILY NJURY (Perperson) % .. _.
i RrSSonLy 1 aumos ] : | BODALY WIURY [Pos sccidonty 8. _
: ! ; " PROPERTY DAMAGE
_fomy [ NPRYES : F‘ﬁ'_ $ —
- . R
_UMBRELLALAB . _ 1 OCCUR i EACHOCCURRENCE . . § . ]
EXCESS LIAD ! CLAIMS-MADE " AGGREGATE s .
DED RETENTION $ |}
" WORNERS COMPENSATION PBER T OTH-
AND EMPLOYERY LIABILITY YIN ; SRR = . S
{EL EACHACCIDENT 8.

| E.LDISEASE-EAEMALOYEE S ... ..
E.. DISEASE™- POLICY LIMIT _§

'D&;ﬁmm OF ﬁﬁanm§ below

]
‘'

hed If fmonk spece b required)

DESCRIPTION OF LOCATIONS | VEHICLES {ACORD t01, Additional R Schedule, may be
Project 8161516 J Hutcmm inc. is tho designated gcmrll contractor.
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH Departmant of Transportation
Offico of Federal Compilance

PO Box 483

Concord, NH 43302-0483

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WiLL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

3F ‘_I
/”[.1’(/1’;’- é V O e

ACORD 25 (2016003}

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



JHUTCHI-01 . MJOHNSON
ACORD - CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oarrzote

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS LUPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED .
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsemant. A statomment on
this certificate does not confer dghts to the certificate holder in llsu of such endorsement(s).

PROOUCER  GRHIACT Maurgen Johnson .
8 Shatburmo R | Y, exy, (802) 3831620 _ A%, nor{(802) 6580541
Bunrlington, VT 05401 : s.mjohnson@hbinsurance.com
'___ o INSURER{S}] AFFORDING COVERAGE _ NACS
- . .......meunena:Aspen Speclalty insurance Company . 10717,
WNIURED | INSURER D :
NH Central Rallroad | INSURER € : e am e b s o e e e ]
2292 Trooper Scott E. Phillips Hwy  INSURER D :
North Stratford, NH 03590 PSRRI —_ - ——— |
,INSURERE :
* INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOYW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED QR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

BT __roeorseumece __ RERE eocvwwsn  JREVRG ROV s
. -WCIAL GENERAL UABILITY ! . | EACH OCCURRENCE [ _
T cLams-aDe __. OCELR : i i DAMAGE TO RENTED s
L I ! ‘ ..MED EXP (Any one person) 3 I
e e+ e oo ‘ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY __ §

_GENU AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: : GENERAL AGGREGATE s
coopouey GG jioc : _PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG 3
OTHER: | : $
| AUTOMOERLE LIABLITY ! i N S T
| awrato ‘ § | BOOWY INURY (Perpemsory 8. .
| SM8loy | RyERueO : s
PR oy ARONC : e -]
! ; 3
. UMBRELLALAB __ OCCLR : : | EACH QCCURRENCE s
: EXCESS LIAB __“.*C*LNIG-MADE | AGGREGATE ]
i DED |  RETENTIONS ' : 3
e ' S
LT N SRR =™ iwaa . CELEACHACCIOENT 5. ... ..
i yas concrom e : les osease enewmoves s ..
 DESURIPTION OF DPERATIONS below ; | E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT_§
A ‘Rallroad Protective ! 0312772018 : 03/2772019 'each occurrence 2,000,000
A ERailmld Protective ' 032712018 02772018 :Aggregate 6,000,000
: :
e B i S s o st e

CERTIFICATE HOLDER : CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED N
NH Dopartment of Transportation ‘ ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
Office of Federal Compliance 0
PO Box 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483 AUTHORIZED m;g}nm
a0} *
/-" et C(' . fn.ﬁrf,,w
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1888-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reservod.

The ACORD name and logo &re registered marks of ACORD



o
ACORD
"

‘CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

— MJOHNSON

DATE (MODAYYYY)
0d27/12018

JHUTCHI-01

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DCES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF {NSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: | tho cortificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSUREb, the pelicy(ios) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be ondorsod.
H SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may requim an endorsement, A statement on
this certificate does not confor rights to the certificata holder in lsu of such endorsamant(s).

PRODUCER
Hickok & Boardman, Inc.
346 Shelburne Rd
Burllngton, VT 05401

Maureen Johnaon
TN exr. (602) 383-1620

[FAR ey:{802) 658-0541

.mjohnson@hbinsurance.com

. INSURER{3} AFFORDING COVERAQE NAKC #
msuren A : Aspen Specilalty insurance Company 10717
N3SURED  INSURER D ;
St Lawronce & Atlantic Rallroad Company INSURER C :
225 Firet Flight Drive, Sulte 201 .
Auburn, ME 04210 fmff
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP

e TYPE OF MSURANCE s oty POLICY NUMBER Priratoa umITs
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ! eacH s
] cumsmace || ocour O RENTED R
|| MED EXP {Any one person) 1 §
| PERSONAL & ADVINJURY |5 .
| GENL AGOREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s
| Jrouer [ 58% Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 3
OTHER: 3
| auTomoese LustuTy oL LT 1y
|__lanvauto | BODELY MJURY (Por porsory | 3
D SCHEDULED -
|| S oy AUTOS BODLY INJURY (Per socident) | 3
) AGE
[ o || R [t ;
3
| |umereriauan | Jooccum EACH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LIAD CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
oeo | | revenTions 3
WORKERS R TH-
N B ERr CYERS LiADITY vrw EAT
AY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE Nia £ EACH ACCIDENT 3
E.L DISEASE - EA EM $
O OE D
RAT E.L DXSEASE . POLICY LMIT | §
A |Rallroz¢ Protective 03/27/2018 | 03/27/2018 |[Each occurrence 2,000,000
A |Rallroad Protective 03/27/2018 | 03/27/201% |Aggregate 4,000,000

DESCRIFTION OF
Project I15151G J Hutchina Inc. is the designated goneral

1 LOCATIONS / VERICLES (ACORD 1H, mummmyumummaumﬂ

Concord, NH 033020483

v

!

CERTYIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WALL BE DELIVERED IN
NH Dopt of Trangportation ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Office of Federal Compllance
PO Box 483

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

RN/

ACORD 25 (201603}

© © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



